

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1042

**BURLINGTON RESOURCES, INC.
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JUDITH A. ALBERT
SENIOR ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MARCH 29, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties

The parties are as stated in Petitioner's brief.

B. Rulings Under Review:

The rulings under review are as follows:

1. *Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company*, "Order on Remand," 112 FERC ¶ 61,053 (July 8, 2005); and

2. *Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company*, "Order Denying Rehearing," 113 FERC ¶ 61,257 (December 12, 2005).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. The <i>Burlington</i> Decision.....	5
C. The Orders Challenged Here.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE COMMISSION’S REFUSAL TO ENFORCE THE RELEASE AND INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSES WAS AN APPROPRIATE EXERCISER OF ITS PROSECUTORIAL DISCRETION.....	9
A. Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Commission Fully Explained Why It Refused to Relieve Burlington of its <i>Ad Valorum</i> Obligations While Approving The Omnibus <i>Ad Valorem</i> Settlements.....	10
i. Private Agreements That Require First Sales Purchasers To Pay In Excess Of Statutory Ceiling Prices Are Unlawful.....	11
ii. The Take-or-Pay Settlements and the Omnibus <i>Ad Valorem</i> Settlements Are Unlawful To The Extent They Permit Producers To Retain Amounts Collected In Excess Of The Ceiling Rates.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
iii. The Commission Has Limited Prosecutorial Discretion To Permit A Seller To Retain Amounts Collected Above The Ceiling Rates.....	17
iv. The Commission Exercised Its Prosecutorial Discretion Appropriately In Approving The Omnibus <i>Ad Valorem</i> Statements.....	19
v. The Circumstances Of The Take-or-Pay Settlements Do Not Justify Similar Treatment.....	21
C. Burlington Did Not Demonstrate That The Consideration It Gave To The Pipelines In The Take-or-Pay Settlements Satisfied Its <i>Ad Valorem</i> Refund Obligations.....	25
II. THE COMMISSION’S REFUSAL TO WAIVE BURLINGTON’S REFUND LIABILITY WAS A PROPER EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION UNDER NGPA § 502(c).....	30
A. Standard of Review.....	30
B. Burlington Did Not Demonstrate That Waiver Pursuant to NGPA § 502(c) Was Warranted Here.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hal.</i> 543 U.S. 571 (1981).....	11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 24
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC,</i> 893 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	4, 32
<i>Baltimore Gas and Electric Company v. FERC,</i> 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17, 20
<i>Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company v. FERC,</i> 396 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	2-6, 10, 25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	9
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18, 20, 23, 24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases,</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	9
<i>Perlman v. FERC,</i> 845 F.2d 529 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Public Service of Colorado v. FERC,</i> 91 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (“ <i>Public Service</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1224 (1997).....	3

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

COURT CASES: (con't)

Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC,
165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....9

* *Southern Union Gas Co. v. FERC*,
857 F.2d 812 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11-16, 23, 24, 29

United States Postal Service v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001).....9

Williams v. FERC,
3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....28

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

ANR Pipeline Co.,
85 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1998).....29

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas L.P.,
103 FERC ¶ 61,005 (2003), *reh'g denied*,
104 FERC ¶ 64,317 (2003).....4, 28

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company,
112 FERC ¶ 61,053 (2005) (“Remand Order”),
reh'g denied.....3, 6, 10, 11, 17-25, 31-33

Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Company,
113 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2005) (“Rehearing Order”).....2, 6, 11-16, 20, 22, 25-29,
31, 33, 34

Colorado Interstate Gas Co.,
65 FERC ¶ 61,292 (1993).....26

El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
85 FERC ¶ 61,003 (1998).....29

Northern Natural Gas Company,
93 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2000).....4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES: (con't)

<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 61,274 (2001).....	3
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,007 (2003), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2003).....	4
<i>Regulatory Treatment of Payments Made in Lieu of Take-or-Pay Obligations</i> , FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles 1982-1985 ¶ 30,637 (1985).....	31
<i>Southern Union Company</i> , 41 FERC ¶ 61,203 (1987).....	14

STATUTES:

Natural Gas Act

Section 4(c), 15 U.S.C. 717c(c).....	11
--------------------------------------	----

Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978

Section 15, U.S.C. §§ 3291 (<i>et seq.</i>).....	2
Section 110, 15 U.S.C. § 3320(a)(1).....	3
Section 501(a), 15 U.S.C. § 3411(a).....	7, 17
Section 502(c), 15 U.S.C. § 3412(c).....	5, 6, 17, 30
Section 504, 15 U.S.C. § 3414.....	20
Section 504(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(1).....	4, 5, 7, 11, 21, 23, 32
Section 504(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 3414(b)(1).....	7, 17
Section 506(a)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 3416(a)(4).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES: (con't)	
Natural Gas Wellhead Decontrol Act of 1989, Pub. L. 101-60, 103 Stat. 158 (1980).....	3
REGULATION:	
18 C.F.R. § 2.76.....	32
